
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Information Technology Sub (Finance) Committee 

 
Date: FRIDAY, 24 NOVEMBER 2017 

Time: 1.45 pm 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOMS - WEST WING, GUILDHALL 

 
Members: Deputy Jamie Ingham Clark (Chairman) 

Hugh Morris (Deputy Chairman) 
Rehana Ameer 
Randall Anderson 
Deputy Keith Bottomley 
John Chapman 
Tim Levene 
Jeremy Mayhew 
Deputy Robert Merrett 
Sylvia Moys 
James Tumbridge 
 

 
 
 
Enquiries: John Cater 

Tel no: 020 7332 1407 
John.Cater@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

 
 

 
Lunch will be served in the Guildhall Club at 1pm 

N.B. Part of this meeting could be the subject of audio or visual recording 
 

 
John Barradell 

Town Clerk and Chief Executive 

Public Document Pack



 

 

AGENDA 
 
 

Part 1 - Public Agenda 
 
1. APOLOGIES 
 
2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 

ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
 
3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 To agree the public minutes of the meeting held on 18 September 2017. 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 1 - 6) 

 
4. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS FROM PREVIOUS MEETINGS 
 Joint report of the Town Clerk and Chamberlain. 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 7 - 8) 

 
5. WORK PROGRAMME FOR FUTURE MEETINGS 
 Joint report of the Town Clerk and Chamberlain. 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 9 - 10) 

 
6. IT DIVISION UPDATE 
 Report of the Chamberlain. 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 11 - 14) 

 
7. HIGH CAPACITY HIGH DENSITY WIFI PROVISION FOR EVENTS 
 Report of the Chamberlain.  

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 15 - 18) 

 
8. IT DIVISION RISK UPDATE 
 Report of the Chamberlain. 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 19 - 24) 

 
9. BROADBAND ROLL OUT UPDATE 
 Report of the Chamberlain.  

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 25 - 28) 

 



 

3 
 

10. CORPORATE WEBSITE DEVELOPMENT 
 Report of the Town Clerk.  

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 29 - 34) 

 
11. GDPR REPORT 
 Report of the Comptroller & the City Solicitor.  

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 35 - 40) 

 
12. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB 

COMMITTEE 
 
13. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
 
14. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 MOTION - That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 

be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds that they involve 
the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of Schedule 12A of the 
Local Government Act. 
 

 For Decision 
 

Part 2 - Non-Public Agenda 
 
15. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 To agree the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 18th September 2017. 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 41 - 44) 

 
16. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS FROM NON-PUBLIC MINUTES OF PREVIOUS 

MEETINGS 
 Joint report of the Town Clerk and Chamberlain. 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 45 - 46) 

 
17. TRANSFORMATION 
 Reports of the Chamberlain.  

 
 a) Transformation Update  (Pages 47 - 52) 

 

  For Information. 
 

 b) Phase 2 Transformation  (Pages 53 - 70) 
 

  For Decision. 
 



 

 

 c) Network Transformation Gateway 5  (Pages 71 - 76) 
 

  For Decision. 
 
 

18. IT SECURITY UPDATE 
 Report of the City of London Police. 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 77 - 82) 

 
19. PSN UPDATE 
 Report of the Chamberlain. 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 83 - 86) 

 
20. PASSWORD POLICY CHANGE 
 Report of the Chamberlain.  

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 87 - 90) 

 
21. AGILISYS CONTRACT NEGOTIATIONS UPDATE 
 Report of the Chamberlain.  

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 91 - 96) 

 
22. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 

SUB COMMITTEE 
 
23. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND 

WHICH THE SUB COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE 
PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 

 



INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY SUB (FINANCE) COMMITTEE 
 

Monday, 18 September 2017  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Information Technology Sub (Finance) Committee held 
at Guildhall, EC2 on Monday, 18 September 2017 at 10.00 am 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Deputy Jamie Ingham Clark (Chairman) 
Hugh Morris (Deputy Chairman) 
Rehana Ameer 
Randall Anderson 
Deputy Keith Bottomley 
John Chapman 
Tim Levene 
Jeremy Mayhew 
Deputy Robert Merrett 
Sylvia Moys 
 

 
Officers: 
Peter Kane - Chamberlain 

Kevin Mulcahy - Chamberlain's Department 

Melissa Richardson - Town Clerk’s Department 

John Cater - Town Clerk’s Department 

Alistair MacLellan - Town Clerk's Department 

Sean Green - Chamberlain's Department 

Gary Brailsford-Hart - City of London Police 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies were received from James Tumbridge. 
 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations. 
 

3. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: That the public minutes of the meeting held on 14 July 2017, be 
approved as an accurate record. 
 

4. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS  
Members received a joint report of the Town Clerk and The Chamberlain which 
provided updates of outstanding actions from previous meetings. The following 
points were made.  

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 
- The Chamberlain proposed that the November 2017 Member Survey should 

focus on gathering the views of new Members, this would serve as a valuable 
insight into how those who have just recently joined the City view the IT 
service; 
 

- The Chamberlain and/or The Comptroller would update on the GDPR 
Implications Report at the November IT Sub Committee meeting; 

 
- The Town Clerk informed members that the Committee would not be 

receiving a resolution from the Local Government/Police Pensions Board as 
this was in fact a report for information prepared by Pensions Officers to the 
Board. 

 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

5. WORK PROGRAMME  
Members received a joint report of the Town Clerk and Chamberlain regarding 
the indicative forward work plan for the period November 2017 to March 2018, 
and the following point was made. 
 
- In response to a Member wanting to see how the IT roadmap was shaping 

up, the Chamberlain suggested that this would become more evident in 
"phase 2" at the beginning of 2018. 

 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

6. IT DIVISION - MEMBER UPDATE  
Members received an update report of the Chamberlain regarding the 
performance of the IT division during Summer 2017, and the following points 
were made.  
 
- The IT Director noted that the feedback was very good so far on roll out of 

Windows 10 and Office 16, with completion due in December 2017.  
 

- A Member expressed concern that "some resistance to change was being 
encountered which was slowing down the change process" in response to 
which the IT Director and Chamberlain agreed that training was key both for 
Members and Officers to ensure everyone was fully harnessing the 
advantages of the IT transformation programme. 

 
- In response to queries from fellow Members the Chairman expressed his 

concern at the slow progress the City of London Police was making in 
implementing its IT framework – given that the strategy was agreed in 
February/March 2017, and that the transformation roadmap was still being 
prepared. Members were keen to ensure the process did not suffer any 
undue delays. 

 

Page 2



- In response to a query from a Member as to what happened to the 20% of 
the calls that were not resolved by the Service Desk, Members were 
reassured by the Chamberlain that a call would then be escalated to level 2, 
then level 3 - effectively all calls were dealt with. 

 
- Members were keen to understand the reasons behind the patchy service of 

Outlook in recent weeks, in response the IT Director reassured Members that 
service was now back on track, the recent problems were due to a fault 
suffered by Virgin Media. Officers were exploring any case against Virgin. 

 
- In response to a Member who expressed concern about the Wifi availability 

in the City, particularly during the Spring "Innovate Conference", the IT 
Director informed Members that given the open mediated Wifi Contract had 
been renewed that year, an update and specific improvement options were a 
little premature at this stage, however, he would bring an interim update in 
November. 

 
- The IT Director reassured the Members that the decision by City of London 

Police to adopt Office 2013 was a purely tactical one, further upgrades could 
be introduced further down the line, however ,it was felt that in the interests 
of the City of London Police’s interoperability with other Police Forces the 
older platform was more appropriate. 

 
7. IT DIVISION RISK UPDATE  

Members received an update report of the Chamberlain regarding the IT 
Division's Risks, and the following point was made. 
 
- Whilst the Chairman welcomed the clarity in the report, for future versions he 

proposed giving a little more prominence to the red risks further up in the 
body of the report. 

 
RESOLVED– that the report be noted. 
 

8. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB 
COMMITTEE  
There were no public questions. 
 

9. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
After receiving a request from a Member, the Chairman confirmed that the IT 
Sub Committee on the 23rd November would be rescheduled to the 24th 
November. Town Clerks would circulate a memo to all members with the details 
including the new time slot. 
 

10. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED - That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I 
of the Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 

  

Page 3



Item No.              Exempt Paragraphs Paragraph(s) in Schedule 12A 
11 
12 
13 

                            3 
                            3 
                            7 

14a 
14b 
15                                                                               

                            3 
                            3 
                            7 

  
 

11. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  
Members approved the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 14 July 2017 
as an accurate record. 
 

12. NON-PUBLIC OUTSTANDING ACTIONS  
Members received a joint report of the Town Clerk and the Chamberlain which 
set out outstanding actions from previous non-public minutes of the Committee.  
 
RESOLVED – That Members note the report. 
 

13. AGILISYS CONTRACT NEGOTIATIONS UPDATE  
Members received a report of the Chamberlain regarding the Agilisys Contract 
extension negotiations.  
 
RESOLVED- that the report be noted. 
 

14. TRANSFORMATION  
 
14.1 IT Transformation Programme - Update Report  
 
Members received a report from The Chamberlain on the IT Transformation 
Programme. 
 
RESOLVED- that the report be noted. 
14.2 Member IT Service Provision  
 
Members received a report of The Chamberlain on the IT Member service 
provision. 
 
RESOLVED – that the report be noted. 

15. CORPORATE RISK CR 16 - INFORMATION SECURITY AND PSN UPDATE  
Members received a report of The Chamberlain regarding Corporate Risk 
 
RESOLVED – that the report be noted. 
 

16. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE SUB COMMITTEE  
There were no non-public questions. 
 

Page 4



17. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE SUB COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There was no other non-public business. 
 

 
 
The meeting ended at 11.15 am 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: John Cater 
john.cater@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



Information Technology Sub-Committee – Outstanding Actions  
 

 

 

Date Item and Action  
Officer 

responsible 

To be 
completed/ 

progressed to 
next stage  

Progress update 

 
18 Sept 
2017 

 
Member Survey  
The Chamberlain to develop a new 
Member survey for New members (i.e. 
those recently elected)  
 

 
Peter Kane/Sean 
Green 
 

 
March 
2018 

 
More detailed research to be conducted 
following feedback and proposals 
[...]
service availability whilst seeking to 
progress the transformation programme that will uplift the overall quality of IT 
services at the Corporation and City Police.  Core updates:  
 

 Performance in City of London and City of London Police in the last two 

months remained high, with sustained contractual compliance and high levels 

of customer satisfaction. 

 Customer satisfaction with City of London and City of London Police Service 

Desks is consistently very high and October feedback from users achieved a 

score of 6.1 for City of London and 6.72 for City of London Police. 

 IT Transformation is broadly on plan and is on track with the allocated budget. 

 The procurement activities for the LAN Hardware and services design, build 

and support was completed with a consortium, Freedom, appointed that 

includes Agilisys. 

 CoLP Programme updates are provided in the body of this report.  

 GDPR changes are going to plan. 

Recommendation(s) 
 
Members are asked to: 

 Note the report. 
Main Report 

 
 

1. The service performance for both the City of London Corporation and City of 

London Police was good for the period September and October 2017.   

2. There was 1 P1 incident in City of London Police - The ANPR system 

database was corrupted and restored from backup. 

3. There was 1 P1 incident in City of London - The Barbican Library network and 

telephones had an outage due to a Broadcast storm where a telephone was 

incorrectly cabled by a member of staff. 

 

Page 11

Agenda Item 6



4. There were 4 P2 incidents for City of London Police: 

a. There were 2 brief disruptions to printing outside of core business 

hours. 

b. The Property Management System was unavailable for longer than 

expected during the monthly Microsoft patching process 

c. A fault in the Vodafone infrastructure meant that COLP was unable to 

send or receive external email.   

5. There were 6 P2 incidents for City of London 

a. Some printers were unavailable follow
[...]
implemented. System functionality and performance 

issues need to be addressed by the project. A Solution Proposal is currently 

being developed with a potential implementation date within 2018.     

18. CYBERARK PRIVATEARK - CyberArk PrivateArk is software required for the 

new ActionFraud / KnowFraud system. It is being deployed to all endpoint 

devices in the National Fraud Investigation Bureau (NFIB) which will be a 

maximum of 100 devices. The application is undergoing compatibility 

assessment, packaging, system testing, and user acceptance testing, rollout 

and sign off. The project is on track and planned to be completed by the 8th 

November 2017. 

Page 13



19. CoLP IT ROAD MAP - An IT Road Map is being developed for CoLP, to be 

presented to police colleagues at the November CoLP IT Strategy Board. The 

road map includes CoLP Transformation Programmes; National Policing 

Programmes; managed Applications & Infrastructure.    

20. NATIONAL DIGITAL POLICING PROGRAMME - Digital policing nationally 

will in the future play a significant role in how police IT Services are delivered 

and supported nationally. The IT Police Portfolio Lead has been actively 

engaging with the different National Policing Programmes in order to 

understand the IT elements that will need to be put in place and when, in 

order to deliver these programmes within CoLP.    

 
Sean Green 
IT Director, IT Division 
T: 020 7332 3430 
E: sean.green@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 
 
 

Page 14



 Committee(s) 
 

Dated: 
 

IT Sub Committee – For information 
 

24th November 2017 

Subject: 
High Capacity High density Wifi provision for events 
 

Public 

Report of: 
Chamberlain 

For Information 
 
 Report author: 

Matt Gosden 

 
 

NOT FOR PUBLICATION 
 

By virtue of paragraph [insert exemption clause as per separate guidance] of Part 1 
of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 

 
 

Summary 
 

Following a question raised by Members regarding the Corporation’s abi
[...]
 resolution 

times resulting in unsatisfactory service outages. A 

decreased ability to recognise adverse behaviours 

such as broadcast storms or security breaches. 

 

16 Transformation Programme will 

deliver a new infrastructure and 

improved Configuration 

Management processes, ensuring 

each new piece of equipment will 

be added to the monitoring tool, 

with appropriate alerting and the 

Configuration Management 

Database and removed when no 

longer in service. 

 

This will also enable improved 

monitoring of components during 

and after a change 

 

6 31-Dec-

2017  

05-Jun-2017 23 Oct 2017 

 

                        

 

P
age 24



 

 

Committee(s): Date(s): 

IT Sub Committee  For information 

 

24 November 2017 

Subject: Gigabit City Programme update Public 

 

Report of: 

Carolyn Dwyer  

Report Author: 

Steven Bage 

For Information 

 

Summary 

The purpose of this report is to provide Members with a programme update in relation to 
the roll out of enhanced wired and wireless connectivity across the City.  

 
Recommendation(s) 

Members are asked to: 
 

 Note the current status of the Broadband Programme. 

 
Main Report 

 
Wireless connectivity 
 

1. The City of London has entered into a 15 year contract with Cornerstone 
Telecommunications Infrastructure Ltd (CTIL) to undertake a Wireless 
Concession to address existing issues with patchy 4G and WiFi coverage 
across the Square Mile.   

 

 The gigabit WiFi network is currently live in testing mode across the 
Square Mile and is achieving individual user speeds of 50-100 megabits 
per second, something never seen in a district wide network before in the 
UK.  The network will be officially launched in mid-October 2017.  Over 
120 WiFi access points are now live across the City and a further 30 
access points will be added to the network between October / November. 

 The Wireless Concession will also deliver a network of at least 400 4G 
“small cells” by 2019,  O2 is the first mobile operator to have committed to 
rolling out 249 small cells across the City, with 170 small cells expected to 
be completed by June 2018 December 2017.  CTIL is also in discussions 
with 3 and Vodafone who are expected to roll out further small cells in 
early 2018. 

 The total cost of building and managing the WiFi network during the life of 
the concession is circa £5.1m, which has been funded entirely by CTIL at 
no cost to the City Corporation.  The WiFi investment will be recouped 

Page 25

Agenda Item 9



 

 

against the revenue generated from the renting of City sites to mobile 
operators, until the investment is paid off, at which point the City 
Corporation will begin accruing revenue from the concession which could 
deliver the City Corporation up to £13m. 

 5G (the next generation mobile standards) is expected to be rolled out in 
the UK 2021 once the standards have been internationally ratified. CPAT 
is engaging with Kings College London and Ericsson, who have been 
granted £5.3m from the Government’s 5G innovation fund, with a view to a 
5G trial taking place within the Guildhall complex. The trial will aim to 
understand the opportunities that could result from deployment of a 5G 
network and associated enabled technology.   

 
Wired connectivity 
 

2. Getting faster network connections for residents and businesses in the City is 
a critical challenge: 

 

 Openreach is in the process of completing the roll out of 35 superfast 
broadband cabinets (offering speeds of 80 megabits per second) to 
serve 5000 premises in the Square Mile which are expected to be 
completed by December 2017.   

 The Chairman of Policy & Resources has secured a commitment from 
the CEO of BT Group to roll out “Fibre To The Premises” at affordable 
prices to every building in the Square Mile.  A joint implementation plan 
allowing out of hours and weekend working is now underway, with the 
first building expected to go live by the end of 2017, and the roll out to 
be completed by 2019.    Fibre to The Premises will offer affordable 
fibre broadband services beginning at £25 per month and will offer 
speeds of up to 1 gigabit per second. 

 Other fibre broadband providers such as G.Network and Virgin Media 
have also indicated their willingness to deploy similar Fibre To The 
Premises networks in the Square Mile, and CPAT and DBE are 
assisting in facilitating timely roll out of new fibre broadband 
infrastructure, which should begin within 2017. 

 
City of London Housing Estates  
 

3. We are making good progress with City Housing estates 
 

 Commencement of network roll out to provide faster affordable broadband 
of up to 1 gigabit per second to 3000 properties on the City’s 12 housing 
estates, will begin by the end of 2017 and be completed by the end of 
2018. 

 
Standardised wayleave toolkit 
 

4. Making it easier and faster to install broadband connections 
 

 The City Corporation (CPAT and Remembrancers) has developed a 
standardised wayleave toolkit to speed up installation of broadband 

Page 26



 

 

services, the wayleave has been downloaded several thousand times and 
is now being used routinely. 

 
 
Steven Bage 
  
Strategic Infrastructure Advisor  
City Property Advisory Team  
City of London Corporation  
 
D +44 (0)20  7332 1910    
steven.bage@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

Page 27

mailto:steven.bage@cityoflondon.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank

Page 28



 

`  
Committees: Dates: 

Projects Sub-Committee - For Decision 
IT Sub-Committee – For Information 
 

04 October 2017 
24 November 2017 

Subject:  
Design, build, support and 
hosting for new website 

Gateway 1&2 Project 
Proposal 
Regular 

Public 

Report of: 
Town Clerk 

Project Sub 
Committee – 
Decision 
IT Sub-Committee 
– For Information 

Report Author:  
Melissa Richardson, Digital Publishing & Content Strategy 
Lead, Town Clerk's Department 

 
 
Recommendations 
 

1. Approval track 
and next 
Gateway 

Appr
[...]
l we have more information from potential 

Page 33



 

suppliers (via soft market testing exercise with Procurement). 

23. Investment 
appraisal 

n/a 

24. Procurement 
strategy/Route to 
Market 

Procurement have been approached and will work with the 
project team to determine an appropriate procurement route in 
consultation with the IT Category Board to be reported at the 
next Gateway. 

25. Legal 
implications 

n/a 

26. Corporate 
property 
implications 

n/a 

27. Traffic 
implications 

n/a 

28. Sustainability 
and energy 
implications 

n/a 

29. IS implications An initial Opportunity Outline has been reviewed and approved 
by the IT PMO Review Meeting. Representatives from the IT 
Division are engaged in the project, and this project is included 
on the IT Project Pipeline. 

30. Equality Impact 
Assessment 

An equality impact assessment will be undertaken 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Contact 
 

Report Author Melissa Richardson 

Email Address Melissa.richardson@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

Telephone Number 020 7332 3449 

 
 

Page 34



Committee Date 

Policy and Resources 
Committee(for decision) 

Establishment Committee (for 
decision) 

IT Sub-Committee (For 
Information) 

  21 September 2017 

 

17 October 2017 

 

23 November 2017 

Subject:  

General Data Protection Regulation (GDPR)  

Public 

 

Report of: 

Michael Cogher  

Comptroller & City Solicitor 

For Decision 

 

Summary 

This report summarizes the new requirements of the General Data Protection 
Regulation (GDPR) and the work required by the Corporation to secure compliance 
with it by 25th May 2018 including the appointment of a data protection officer (DPO). 
GDPR substantially updates data protection law, including changing conditions for 
processing, strengthening privacy and other rights and increasing penalties for 
breaches of the rules. 

Recommendations 

1. Note the report (All Committees) 
 

2. That the Comptroller & City Solicitor is appointed as the Corporation’s Data 
Protection Officer (P&R and Establishment Committees).  

1.  Introduction 

The current data protection regime is based on an EU Directive from 1995 and 
implemented in the UK by the Data Protection Act 1998. Since then there have 
obviously been significant advances in IT and fundamental changes to the ways in 
which organizations and individuals communicate and share information. 

As a result the EU has introduced updated and harmonized data protection 
regulations known as the General Data Protection Regulation (”GDPR”) which is due 
to come into force on 25 May 2018. 

It will be implemented in the UK, notwithstanding Brexit, by legislation announced in 
the Queen’s Speech. 

This Report outlines the steps that the Corporation will need to take in order to 
ensure that it is GDPR compliant. 

2.  Impact 

Page 35

Agenda Item 11



1 

 

The Information Commissioner’s Office (ICO) which is responsible for guidance and 
enforcement of data protection has said: 

“Many of the principles in the new legislation are much the same as those in the 
current Data Protection Act. If you are complying properly with the current law, then 
you have a strong starting point to build from. But there are some important new 
elements, and some things will need to be done differently”. 

GDPR introduces several new concepts and approaches. Equally many of the 
existing core concepts of personal data, data controllers and data processors are 
broadly similar. It remains founded on a principles based approach. 

Whilst much detail and in particular the domestic legislation and ICO guidance is not 
yet available the Corporation needs to review its organizational and technical 
processes both Corporately and Departmentally. 

3.  Key Changes 

The principal changes relevant to the Corporation are briefly summarized below:- 

1. Increased enforcement powers – fines for breaches of the DPA are currently 
limited to £500,000. This will be increased to £10 million or 2% of annual
[...]
ment is Restricted

Page 87

Agenda Item 20
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 91

Agenda Item 21
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting
	4 Outstanding actions from previous meetings
	5 Work Programme for future meetings
	6 IT Division Update
	7 High Capacity High density Wifi provision for events
	8 IT Division Risk Update
	9 Broadband Roll Out Update
	10 Corporate Website Development
	11 GDPR Report
	15 Non-public minutes of the previous meeting
	16 Outstanding actions from non-public minutes of previous meetings
	17a Transformation Update
	17b Phase 2 Transformation
	CoL_IT_Strategy_2020 Phase II V0.4 161117

	17c Network Transformation Gateway 5
	18 IT Security Update
	19 PSN Update
	20 Password Policy Change
	21 Agilisys Contract negotiations update



Minutes of the meeting


DIGITAL SERVICES SUB (FINANCE) COMMITTEE

Friday, 24 November 2017 

Minutes of the meeting of the Digital Services Sub (Finance) Committee held at 
Guildhall, EC2 on Friday, 24 November 2017 at 1.45 pm

Present

Members:
Deputy Jamie Ingham Clark (Chairman)
Deputy Hugh Morris (Deputy Chairman)
Randall Anderson
Deputy Keith Bottomley
John Chapman
Jeremy Mayhew
Deputy Robert Merrett
Sylvia Moys

Officers:
John Cater -
Peter Kane - Chamberlain
Sean Green - Chamberlain's Department
Steven Bage -
Melissa Richardson -
Bob Roberts - Director of Communications
Gary Brailsford-Hart - City of London Police

1. APOLOGIES 
Apologies were received from Tim Levene and James Tumbridge.

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
There were no declarations.

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

RESOLVED: That the public minutes of the meeting held on 18 September 
2017 be approved as an accurate record.

4. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS FROM PREVIOUS MEETINGS 
Members received a joint report of the Chamberlain and the Town Clerk which 
provided updates of outstanding actions from previous meetings.

RESOLVED – that Members noted the report.



5. WORK PROGRAMME FOR FUTURE MEETINGS 
Members received a Joint Report of the Chamberlain and the Town Clerk.

RESOLVED – that Members noted the Report.

6. IT DIVISION UPDATE 
Members received a Report of the Chamberlain regarding the IT Division. The 
following points were made.

A Member asked for clarity on how long the P2 incident with Vodafone lasted 
for. Officers responded that after 24 hours, a work around was identified, with 
the incident closed after 48 hours. 

A Member queried the customer satisfaction regime, officers confirmed the 
rankings were out of 7. 

A Member queried the background of the ANPR outage. In response, officers 
confirmed that the outage lasted for 3 hours, investigations are continuing, and 
officers will report back to Members in due course. 

Members expressed concern about the P1 incident effecting the Barbican 
Library network and telephones, officers stressed that these incidents were 
rare.

A Member queried when the CyberArk PrivateArk deployment would be 
completed. Officers responded that they would return to Members with an 
update in due course.

The Deputy Chairman asked for more information about the status of the IT 
Transformation project, officers clarified that the heavy lifting was done, 80% of 
the roll out was complete. 

RESOLVED – that Members noted the Report.

7. HIGH CAPACITY HIGH DENSITY WIFI PROVISION FOR EVENTS 
Members received a Report of the Chamberlain regarding Wifi provision across 
the Guildhall complex.

Members queried the budget allocation for the project, officers confirmed that 
the costs would be covered for the IT Division’s budget, and that the project 
was on course for completion before the March 2018 Innovate Conference.

RESOLVED – that Members noted the Report.

8. IT DIVISION RISK UPDATE 
Members received a Report of the Chamberlain regarding the IT Division’s 
risks.



A Member queried if the Internal Audit team had sight of these risks, officers 
confirmed that this was the case, the Chamberlain reiterated that this was a 
well embedded practice.

RESOLVED – that Members noted the Report.

9. BROADBAND ROLL OUT UPDATE 
Members received a Report of the Chamberlain related to the rollout of wired 
and wireless connectivity across the City.

After a query from a Member, officers confirmed the roll out of fibre to the 
premises will include all commercial and residential buildings in the City. 

Members were keen to see officers utilizing all channels in communicating to 
residents and businesses the changes taking place, as the majority freeholder, 
the City is in an ideal position to ensure residents on the major housing estates 
are kept informed. A Member suggested that an article in the Ward Newsletters 
should be explored. Officers confirmed that the City has communicated the 
project via online channels but it was important to keep up the drum beat next 
year. 

A Member queried whether the FTTP rollout would include the older tall 
residential buildings, in response officers confirmed that these would not pose a 
problem, and that a fully comprehensive rollout was anticipated. 

A Member requested we explore whether we could make provisions for the 
data sets to be included in the contracts (this hadn’t been the case previously). 
Officers would come back to Members in due course. 

RESOLVED – that Members noted the Report. 

10. CORPORATE WEBSITE DEVELOPMENT 
Members received a Report of the Town Clerk regarding the design, build, 
support and hosting for a new website.

The Deputy Chairman raised a concern that given the slow lead up time from 
design to launch, the website would be out of date by 2020. Officers responded 
that a policy was in place to ensure City Corporation satellite websites evolved 
with technological changes, but to do this for the corporate website would be 
more challenging. Furthermore, officers confirmed that the website would be 
cloud based, meaning that material updates would be quicker and more 
straightforward. The Deputy Chairman reiterated his concern that officers 
should be cautious about building something that could be obsolete in a few 
years, and encouraged them to avoid complacency. 

RESOLVED – that Members noted the Report.

11. GDPR REPORT 



Members received a Report of the Comptroller and the City Solicitor regarding 
the General Data Protection Regulation (GDPR). The following points were 
made.

A Member queried which Committee had oversight of data protection reporting, 
the Comptroller and the City Solicitor confirmed that routine reporting would go 
to this Sub-Committee and the Audit and Risk Committee, if any serious 
concerns arose, P&R and Finance would exercise ultimate oversight.

A Member asked about Subject Access Requests. The Chamberlain responded 
that work was being undertaken to prepare for the extended regime post May 
2018. He would return to Members in early 2018 with an update.

A Member queried the current level of breach reporting, the Comptroller and 
the City Solicitor confirmed that notifications were high, and in a good place 
from which to build on in the run up to, and after, May 2018.

A Member was concerned with the provision under GDPR of consent – the 
specific wording and the coverage of requests for user’s consent needed to be 
fundamentally examined. The Comptroller and the City Solicitor confirmed that 
work was being carried out and he would bring a summary of the work 
undertaken to the next Sub-Committee meeting in February 2018 for Member’s 
information.

A Member stressed the importance of maintaining robust tracking and reporting 
within a comprehensive risk register.

Responding to a query from a Member, the Comptroller and the City Solicitor 
reflected that while ICO enforcement is going up, the ICO are sensible and 
proportionate, and were more focussed on the carrot, and not the stick 
approach. 

RESOLVED – that Members noted the Report.

12. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB 
COMMITTEE 
There were no questions.

13. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
There were no items of urgent business.

14. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 

RESOLVED - That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 



that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I 
of the Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act.

15. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
RESOLVED – that Members approved the non-public minutes of the meeting 
held on 18 September 2017 as an accurate record.

16. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS FROM NON-PUBLIC MINUTES OF PREVIOUS 
MEETINGS 
Members received a Joint Report of the Chamberlain and the Town Clerk.

17. TRANSFORMATION 

17.1 Transformation Update 

Members received a Report of the Chamberlain.
17.2 Phase 2 Transformation 

Members received a Report of the Chamberlain.
17.3 Network Transformation Gateway 5 

Members received a report of the Chamberlain.
18. IT SECURITY UPDATE 

Members received a Report of the Chief Information Security Officer & Director 
of Information.

19. PSN UPDATE 
Members received a Report of the Chamberlain.

20. PASSWORD POLICY CHANGE 
Members received a Report of the Chamberlain.

21. AGILISYS CONTRACT NEGOTIATIONS UPDATE 
Members received a Report of the Chamberlain. 

22. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE SUB COMMITTEE 
There were no non-public questions.

23. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE SUB COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 
There was no other non-public business.

The meeting ended at 3.40 pm



Chairman

Contact Officer: John Cater
John.Cater@cityoflondon.gov.uk


